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A. The purpose of this amendment is to make changes to the RFP in response to contractor questions.  RFP 13SSC-O-02-38 is hereby amended as follows:

1.    Page 17 of 310 is hereby removed and the attached revised page 17 of 310 is substituted in place thereof.

2.    Pages 76 and 77 of 310 are hereby removed and the attached revised pages 76 and 77 of 310 are substituted in place thereof.

3.   Page 98 of 310 is hereby removed and the attached revised page 98 of 310 is substituted in place thereof. 

4.   DR MA07, page 124 of 310 is hereby removed and the attached revised DR MA07, page 124

     of 310 is substituted in place thereof. 

5.    DR SA02, page 172 of 310 is hereby removed and the attached revised DR SA02, page 172 of 310 is substituted in place thereof.  

6.    Page 192 of 310 is hereby removed and the attached revised page 192 of 310 is substituted in place thereof. 

7.    Page 204 of 310 is hereby removed and the attached revised pages 204 and 204a of 310 are substituted in place thereof.

8.    Page 232 of 310 is hereby removed and the attached revised page 232 of 310 is substituted in place thereof.

9.    Page 237 of 310 is hereby removed and the attached revised page 237 of 310 is substituted in place thereof.

10. Page 274 of 310 is hereby removed and the attached revised page 274 of 310 is substituted in place thereof.

11.  Attachment J-10 for MSFC is hereby removed and the attached revised Attachment J-10 for  MSFC is substituted in place thereof.

B.   All other terms and conditions remain the same.
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(d) A breakout of the cost and fee is summarized in Table B-2C through B-2E   below:

	Table B-2C
	Basic Total Estimated Cost and Fee
	
	
	

	Contract 

Line Item 

No. (CLIN)
	Description
	Cost
	Fee
	Total

	001A & 002A
	Test Operation Support Services, IAW Attachment J-1, for the period of 08/01/03 through 07/31/05 
	
	
	


	Table B-2D
	Option Period 1 Total Estimated Cost and Fee
	
	
	

	Contract 

Line Item 

No. (CLIN)
	Description
	Cost
	Fee
	Total

	001B & 002B
	Test Operation Support Services, IAW Attachment J-1, for the period of 08/01/05 through 07/31/07 
	
	
	


	Table B-2E
	Option Period 2 Total Estimated Cost and Fee
	
	
	

	Contract 

Line Item 

No. (CLIN)
	Description
	Cost
	Fee
	Total

	001C & 002C
	Test Operation Support Services, IAW Attachment J-1, for the period of 08/01/07 through 07/31/09 
	
	
	


B.3  
PHASE IN PERIOD 

The Contractor shall provide Test Operations Phase In Services in accordance with Attachment     J-1, Performance Work Statement, under a cost-plus/award fee type arrangement.  The estimated cost and fee is set forth in Tables B-3A and B-3B below:

	Table B-3A
	Contract Phase In Period Estimated Cost and Fee
	
	
	

	Contract 

Line Item 

No. (CLIN)
	Description
	Cost
	Fee
	Total

	001A
	Phase In Period for Test Operation Support Services, IAW Attachment J-1, for the period of 06/16/03 through 07/31/03 
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(e) Maintain facilities capabilities database, including all NASA, Department of Defense (DOD), and industry rocket propulsion test capabilities.

(f) Maintain cost savings and avoidance information documenting rationale and providing updates as savings occur or at least quarterly.

(g) Track and report on test facility investments within NASA and DOD.

(h) Maintain overall utilization schedules and associated metrics for NASA and DOD. 

(i) Coordinate, schedule, and disseminate material associated with lessons learned in rocket propulsion testing at NASA, DOD, and industry test sites.

(j) Prepare Alliance annual report(s) and supporting documentation.

(k) Maintain technology and test requirements roadmaps.

(l) Coordinate and document semi-annual Alliance Senior Steering Group Meeting(s).

(m) Develop presentation material and maintain history of presentations.

(n) Provide support to the Propulsion Test Program Office outreach initiatives and meetings, developing displays and handout material.

(o) Maintain existing web-based management information system containing all Propulsion test web site(s) for the RPTMB and the NRPTA and the information required by the Paragraph 1.6 above.

(p) Maintain a current database of propulsion development and potential tests.

1.7
Develop Customer Outreach


SSC Only

(a) Develop test prospects, multi-site outreach plans, strategic business interests, standardized business plans; support and prepare conferences.

(b) Develop and coordinate customer agreements as assigned and in a proprietary manner as described in the appropriate contract clauses.

(c) Develop and maintain test capability handbook for SSC and MSFC as required by DRD PT08.
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1.8
Formulate Test Project Concepts

SSC Only

Formulate test project concepts including project concept development, requirements definition (Phase 0 PRD), cost estimation and analysis, as well as, decision packages for project authorization.  Coordinate with appropriate NASA managers on the following new customer activities:

(a) Documentation processing

(b) Site orientation

(c) Identification of technical points of contact

(d) Access to propulsion test facilities and services

(e) Development of quotes/proposals

(f) Test project estimates, including schedule and risk assessments  

(g) Test project cost phasing plans (Budgeted Cost of Work Scheduled (BCWS))

(h) Preliminary and final cost estimates and analyses

(i) Development of requirements documents

(j) Conduct and document special studies such as: feasibility, make or buy, trade, and other related studies 

(k) Draft customer agreements

(End of Section 1)
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3.5.3.1 Review data  

SSC Only

Provide processed facility and test article data in the required formats.  With NASA and the customer’s participation, review and evaluate the data to determine test outcome and to prepare for subsequent testing.
3.5.3.4
Inspect test article and facility at the conclusion of each test

Inspect the test article and facility at the conclusion of each test or test series as required by each program.  Inspection should include checks for cracks or leaks, loose or broken mechanical and electrical connections, loose debris, or any other condition indicating a safety or technical problem.  Document all anomalies with a Discrepancy Report at SSC or a QTPS at MSFC.
3.6 Conduct Test Project Closeout/Review

Review the accomplishments at the conclusion of each test program.  Review the PRD to assure all desired goals have been met.  Close all open work documents.

3.6.1
Prepare final reports  
SSC Only

Prepare a final report at the conclusion of each test program reviewing and substantiating the measured results of project testing relative to the requirements defined in the PRD.  Identify all accomplishments as required by the PRD.  Address any requirements not met.  

(Note: The Project Manager or test requester, who is usually a NASA employee, normally performs this task.)

3.6.2 Conduct customer surveys  

MSFC Only

Develop and maintain customer survey database to track results and implement corrective actions.
SSC Only

Conduct customer surveys as required by the appropriate SSC SOI-8080-0006, “Development and Approval of Customer Agreements.”  

(Note: The Project Manager, who is normally a NASA employee, usually submits these.)

3.6.3
Disposition test article and customer furnished equipment

Disposition all equipment provided by the test article Contractor as required.  This may include the test article and any other equipment provided as part of the test program.  Proper packaging, documentation, and shipping are critical.  Any special instructions will be provided by the test article Contractor to the Government and transmitted to the TOC Contractor.
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Part III - List of Documents, Exhibits

and Other Attachments

Attachment J-4

SSC Wage Determination #1994-2302 (15)

MSFC Wage Determination #1994-2007 (R23)

And

#1973-1017  

Collective Bargaining Agreement between LB&B Associates Inc. and the Building Trades Council

(These lists will be found in a separate folder)
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· 90m10918-3.pdf

· 90m10918-4.pdf

· Marshall Space Flight Center Digital Drawings

* The following documents have been added or modified, as of 02/21/03.
TD70 Organizational Issuances

TD70-001E, Test Project Process

TD70-002, Draft Test Area Safety and Health

TD70-004A, Test Procedure Instructions

TD70-005, Procedures for Test Facility Drawings

TD70-006B, Test Project Scheduling Process

TD70-016A, Deviation/Waiver Processing

TD72-102D, Digital Data Acquisition System Operation Procedure

TD72-104, Measuring and Test Equipment Calibration Process

Other MSFC Organizational Issuances

QS01-QA-004, Quality Assurance Plan for In-House Manufacturing and Test

QS10-QA-003, Quality Assurance Guidelines for Test Activities

QS10-QA-006, Baselining and Certifying Test Facilities or Test Facility Systems

MSFC Directives

MPD1280.1J, Marshall Management Manual

MPG1280.6, Internal Quality Audits

MPG1280.9, Continual Improvement

MPG1410.1, Documentation and Data Control for Organizational Issuances

MPG1600.1, MSFC Security Procedures and Guidelines

MPG1810.1, MSFC Occupational Medicine 

MPD2810.1, Security of Information Technology

MPG2810.1, Security of Information Technology 

MPG8500.1A, MSFC Environmental Management Program

MWI1280.2, MSFC Customer Feedback System

MWI8540.2, Affirmative Procurement Program for Environmentally Preferable Products 

MWI8550.1, Waste Management

MWI8550.2, Storm Water Management

MWI8550.4, Air Emissions Compliance

MWI8550.5, Hazardous Material Management 

MPG8730.5G, Control of Inspection, Measuring, and Test Equipment

MPG8823.2, Pressure Systems Guideline and Certification Requirements

MSFC Form 847, Deviation/Waiver Approval Request
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MSFC Charters

MPD 1150.1, Charter MC-12, “Safety, Health, and Environmental Central (SHE) Committee”

MSFC Specifications, Procedures and Standards

MSFC-PROC-404, “Gases, Drying and Preservation, Cleanliness Levels and Inspection Methods”

MSFC-PROC-166, “Hydraulic System Detailed Parts, Components, Assemblies, and Hydraulic Fluids for Space Vehicles, Cleaning, Testing and Handling” (This document is erroneously referred to as MSFC-SPEC-166 in TD70-021.)

MSFC-SPEC-164B, “Cleanliness of Components for Use in Oxygen, Fuel and Pneumatic Systems Specification”

MSFC-STD-1800, “Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) Control for Propellant and Explosive Devices”

MSFC-SPEC-445, “Adhesive Bonding, Process, and Inspection Requirements”

MSFC-STD-126, “Inspection, Maintenance, Proof-testing and Certification of Handling Equipment”

MSFC-RQMT-2918, “Requirement for Electrostatic Discharge Control:

SSC

SWI-8820-0001, Draft Systems Engineering Drafting Process Work Instruction

SSTD-8070-0001-CONFIG, SSC Facilities Engineering Documentation Standard

SCWI, 5100-0001, Procedures for Initiating the Purchase of Supplies and Services

NASA Agency Documents 

NPD 1000, 2003 Strategic Plan

NPD 1382.17, Privacy Act-Internal NASA Direction in Furtherance of NASA Regulation

NPD 2800, Managing Information Technology

NPD 2810, Security of Information Technology

NPD 7100.8, Protection of Human Research Subjects

NPD 8070.6, Technical Standards

NPD 8730.1, Metrology and Calibration

NPG 1000.2, NASA Strategic Management Handbook

NPG 1050.1, Space Act Agreements

NPG 3792.1, Plan For A Drug-Free Workplace

NPG 8580.1, Implementing The National Environmental Policy Act and Executive Order12114
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10.  The following table shows SSC Government estimated staffing for PWS Section 3 of this RFP.  It is important to note that no staffing for work covered under Sections 1 and 2 is included.  This would include management, clerical, S&MA, and scheduling along with any other functions required under Sections 1 and 2.

	SECTION 3
	

	GOVERNMENT STAFFING ESTIMATE FOR SSC
	

	
	Sect. 3
	
	

	JOB TITLE
	Eng/Proj

 Mgt
	E-1
	E-2
	E-3
	A/B
	Data

 Processing
	Totals

	Sr. Electrical Engineer
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2

	Electrical Engineer
	4
	3
	1
	1
	1
	 
	10

	Jr. Electrical Engineer
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Sr. Mechanical Engineer
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Mechanical Engineer
	1
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	3

	Jr. Mechanical Engineer
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Sr. Systems Engineer
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Drafter
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3

	Engineering Clerk
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2

	Tech Field Support Specialist
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2

	Facilitator
	 
	2
	1
	1
	 
	 
	4

	Lead Mechanical Technician
	 
	1
	1
	1
	1
	 
	4

	Mechanical Technician I
	 
	2
	1
	2
	3
	 
	8

	Mechanical Technician II
	 
	6
	2
	3
	4
	 
	15

	Mechanical Technician III
	 
	3
	2
	3
	3
	 
	11

	Lead Electronics Technician
	 
	1
	1
	1
	 
	 
	3

	Electronics Technical Maintenance I
	 
	2
	2
	1
	1
	 
	6

	Electronics Technical Maintenance II
	 
	3
	3
	3
	2
	 
	11

	Electronics Technical Maintenance III
	 
	3
	2
	2
	1
	 
	8

	Computer Scientist/Programmer
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	2

	Data Operator
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1

	Video/Data Specialist
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1

	Planner/Scheduler
	 
	1
	1
	1
	 
	 
	3

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Totals
	16
	30
	17
	19
	17
	4
	103
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6.  The following table shows MSFC Government estimated staffing for PWS Section 3 of this RFP.  It is important to note that no staffing for work covered under Sections 1 and 2 is included.  This would include management, clerical, S&MA, and scheduling along with any other functions required under PWS Sections 1 and 2.

	GOVERNMENT STAFFING ESTIMATE FOR MSFC

	PWS SECTION 3

	Classification
	Gov. Estimate

	Control Tech.
	12

	Tech 4
	3

	Tech 3
	8

	Tech 2
	1

	Tech 1
	0

	Instrumentation Tech.
	9

	Tech 4
	3

	Tech 3
	4

	Tech 2
	2

	Tech 1
	0

	Mechanical Tech.
	16

	Tech 4
	4

	Tech 3
	7

	Tech 2
	5

	Tech 1
	0

	Machinist
	2

	Mechanical Crews
	10

	  Equip Oprs.
	2

	  Pipefitters
	3

	  Millwrights
	3

	  Carpenter
	1

	  Laborers
	1

	Scheduler
	1

	 
	 

	Staffing Total
	50
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(h) The offeror shall provide a list of key terms and/or acronyms used in the proposal with their definitions.  This list is not included when calculating the maximum page count.

(i) Viewing Environment.  The government anticipates viewing and/or accessing the electronic submittals with the following computer software and hardware:  (a)  IBM - compatible; (b)  Windows 2000 operating system; (c)  Microsoft Office 2000 premium SR-1; (d) WinZip.

(End of Provision)

L-II-3
PROPOSAL PAGE LIMITATIONS 1852.215-81 (FEB 1998)
A. The following page limitations are established for each portion of the proposal submitted in response to this solicitation:
	Volume
	Proposal Section Required
	Page Limit
	Required Paper Copies (Excluding Original)
	Required CD Copies

	I
	Executive Summary
	5
	10
	5

	II
	Mission Suitability
	100
	15
	5

	III
	Past Performance
	15
	15
	5

	IV
	Cost
	No Limit
	10
	5


B. A page is defined as one side of a sheet, 8 ½” x 11”, with at least one inch margins on all sides.  Font for all text is 12-point with exceptions being made for detailed graphics, organization charts, etc. where needed detail could be restricted.  The graphic elements will have a minimum font of 8 but will be discarded entirely if the government determines a larger font may have been used with no restriction of detail.  Foldouts count as an equivalent number of 8 ½” x 11” pages.  The metric standard format most closely approximating the described standard 8 ½” x 11” size may also used.

C. Exclude from the page limitations any required cross-reference list or chart, RFP forms to be completed, plans as required by Data Requirements, Subcontracting Plan, Total Compensation Plan, Quality Manual, Phase-In Plan, financial reports, safety logs, OSHA forms, title pages, tables of contents, past performance questionnaires, and section dividers which contain no substantive narration.  As specified above, the Cost section of your proposal is not page limited.  However, this section is to be strictly limited to cost and price information.  Information that can be construed as belonging in one of the other sections of the proposal will be so construed and counted against that section’s page limitation.  

D. Provide a list or chart that tracks the page and paragraph numbers of the management and technical performance proposal instructions to the proposal’s page and paragraph numbers.  This list is excluded from the page limitation.  When citing references of the RFP, refer to the paragraph numbers and not the page numbers.  

E. If the final revisions are requested, separate page limitations will be specified in the Government’s request for that submission.

Plan, Safety and Health 





TOC


Effective:





SA02





 Annual review and update, as required





Proposal submission, final plan due five days prior to start of contract. 





 Plan due with submission of proposal.   





NASA Contract Deliverable System


Approval: BA31 Contracting Officer


Concurrence:


Information – HA20 Contracting Officer Technical Representative 


CA00, HA00, QA00, and VA00 Directors











VA00





Plan, Handling of Data 





This DRD establishes the requirement for submittal of a Data Handling plan to delineate the Contractor’s policy, process, and procedures used to assure the proper handling of sensitive and proprietary data.  Data handling includes but is not limited to government or third party data access, use, disclosure, reproduction, transmission, storage and disposal activities.





MA07





TOC


Effective:





QA00





1.1.2.1





NASA Contract Deliverable System


Approval: QA00 Office Of Safety & Mission Assurance


Concurrence:


Information – BA31 Contracting Officer, MSFC QS50, TD70, PS52





Plan due with submission of proposal.   





Proposal submission, final plan due five days prior to start of contract.





Initial as per “Initial Submittal Date” and when 10% of any page requires changing or sooner if the nature of the change warrants special consideration.








To describe a program of activities and related controls designed for the protection of 


personnel, equipment and facilities to include occupational safety, health, and environmental


 protection.
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